
AGENDA

July 21, 2025

6:00 PM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

  Approval of Minutes for June 2, 2025

Approval of Finding of Facts June 2, 2025

Approval of Minutes for June 16, 2025

Approval of Finding of Facts June 16, 2025

Approval of Minutes for July 7, 2025

Approval of Finding of Facts July 7, 2025

Public Hearings

Case No. 13077 – Ernest Messick
seeks a variance from the side yard setback require-ment for an existing structure 
and a special use exception and variance for an accessory dwelling unit with a floor 
area greater than 1,000 sq ft or 50% of the floor area of the single-family dwelling 
located on the same lot (Section 115-20A(15)(c) 115-23, 115-25, and 115-183 of the 
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the north side of Hearns 
Pond Road. 911 Address: 8415 Hearns Pond Road, Seaford. Zoning Dis-trict: AR-1. 
Tax Map: 331-3.00-104.00

Case No. 13079 – Arnold & Eleanor Smith
seeks a special use exception and variance for an accessory dwelling unit with a floor 
area greater than 1,000 sq ft or 50% of the floor area of the single-family dwelling 
located on the same lot. (Section 115-20A (15)(c) and 115-23 of the Sussex County 
Zoning Code. The property is located on the northwest side of Asbury Road, 
Georgetown. 911 Address: 24708 Asbury Road, Georgetown. Zoning District: AR-1. 
Tax Map: 231-15.00-22.06 and 231-15.00-22.00
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Case No. 13095 – Brice and Barbara Milligan
seeks a variance from the side yard set-back requirement for a proposed structure 
(Section 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is 
located on the east side of Hensley Road. 911 Address: 21823 Hensley Road, Seaford. 
Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 531-6.00-112.03

Case No. 13096 – Colleen Shields and Helene White
seeks variances from the front yard setback and maximum fence height within the 
front yard setback requirements for proposed structures (Section 115-42 and 115-182 
of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Holly 
Terrace Road. 911 Address: 32418 Holly Terrace Road, Ocean View. Zoning District: 
GR. Tax Parcel: 134-9.00-190.00

Case No. 13097 –David and Linda Vandever
seek variances from the rear yard setback requirements for proposed structures 
(Section 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is 
located on the west side of Van Buren Avenue within the Edgewater Subdivision. 911 
Address: 39126 Van Buren Avenue, Selbyville. Zoning Dis-trict: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 
533-20.19-8.01

Case No. 13093 – St. Jude the Apostle Church d/b/a Code Purple
seeks variances from the 400-foot minimum setback from any existing dwelling on 
property of other ownership for a proposed park or campground (Section 115-79 and 
115-172 (H)(3) of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the 
south side of Coastal Highway. 911 Address: 18006 Coastal Highway, Lewes. Zoning 
District: C-1. Tax Par-cel: 334-6.00-526.01

Additional Business

********************************
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-MEETING DETAILS- 

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on July 14, 2025. at 4:30 p.m. 
and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include 
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on 
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/.

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to 
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on July 17, 
2025.

####

https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast
https://sussexcountyde.gov/
mailto:pandz@sussexcountyde.gov
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Case # ___________
Hearing Date ________Board of Adjustment Application 

Sussex County, Delaware 
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department 

2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax 

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) 

Variance  
Special Use Exception  
Administrative Variance 
Appeal  

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception: 

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: 

Tax Map #: Property Zoning: 

Applicant Information 

Applicant Name:  
Applicant Address: 
City  State Zip: 
Applicant Phone #: Applicant e-mail: 

Owner Information 

Owner Name:  
Owner Address:  
City State Zip:       Purchase Date: 
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail: 

Agent/Attorney Information 

Agent/Attorney Name:  
Agent/Attorney Address: 
City State Zip: 
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail: 

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney 

Date: 

Existing Condition
Proposed
Code Reference (office use only) 
_____________________________
_____________________________
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 Sussex County, DE - BOA Application 

  

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria). 

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for 
a Variance to be granted.  

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may 
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in 
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.   

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, 
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions 
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such 
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located. 

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the 
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or 
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable 
use of the property.   

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant. 

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the 
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. 

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. 

P  a  g  e  |  2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Alex C. Burns, Esq. 
(302) 645-2262 

aburns@lawbmf.com 
 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1 | Lewes, Delaware 19958 | T (302) 645-2262 | F (302) 644-0306 
www.lawbmf.com 

DOVER, DE | LEWES, DE | GEORGETOWN, DE | WILMINGTON, DE | BALTIMORE, MD 
 

    
 

 

May 20, 2025 

 

VIA EMAIL 

Sussex County Board of Adjustment 

c/o Sussex County Planning & Zoning Office 

2 The Circle  

P.O. Box 417 

Georgetown, DE 19947 

sisaacs@sussexcountyde.gov  

 

RE:  Tharros Village 

 (C/O Code Purple at The Cape) 

 

Dear Chairman Chorman & Members of the Sussex County Board of Adjustment: 

 

My firm represents Tharros Village (the “Applicant”) in connection with the 

above-referenced project.  

 

In March 2025, the Applicant submitted a conditional use application, C/U 

2583 Tharros Village (the “Conditional Use Application”), to the Sussex County 

Planning & Zoning Commission. I am pleased to report that, as of today’s date, the 

Commission has recommended approval of the Conditional Use Application, 

which has received widespread community support, and there have been no public 

comments in opposition. County Council is scheduled to hold a public hearing on 

the Conditional Use Application on Tuesday, June 17, 2025. 

 

Although the Applicant does not believe a variance is necessary for the 

reasons described herein, we are respectfully submitting this variance application 

and writing to provide you with additional information regarding the request.  

 

We are deeply mindful of the volume and importance of the matters that 

come before you each month. Recognizing the time constraints and scheduling 

demands on your docket, we respectfully request placement on the June 2025 
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Board of Adjustment meeting agenda. We are sincerely grateful for your 

consideration and attention to this important matter. 

 

Background 

Tharros Village is a collaborative initiative with broad community support, 

designed to offer a safe, structured environment for individuals transitioning out of 

homelessness, and provides critical public health benefits to Sussex County. The 

program operates in partnership with community partners including Beebe 

Healthcare and First State Community Action Agency. All guests at Tharros 

Village are required to participate in case management services, which include 

mental health screenings, employment support, and access to community 

resources. 

 

Tharros Village is located in the General Commercial (C-1) Zoning District 

on a parcel on the south side of Coastal Highway, approximately 0.2 mile 

northwest of the intersection of Coastal Highway and Dartmouth Drive. 

The State of Delaware owns the Property, and Mr. Brian Maxwell, Director 

of the Office of Management and Budget has confirmed that “the State is prepared 

to move forward with the site plan that was filed with the [above-referenced 

conditional use] application.” A copy of Director Maxwell’s email and the 

referenced site plan are enclosed. 

 

Notably, Tharros Village operated at this same location during the 2024 

season without incident or injury. This Application seeks to continue that operation 

for the 2025 season. Unfortunately, due to the current absence of required 

approvals, Tharros Village is unable to operate. As a result, supportive services 

have been suspended, and unhoused individuals have returned to encampments in 

wooded areas of the Cape Region, where there is no access to sanitation or trash 

removal services. 

      

 During the Board of Adjustment hearing scheduled to occur in the near 

future, the Board will consider the Applicant’s variance request under established 

legal precedent that supports the granting of the variance. 
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Variance Requested 

Tharros Village is requesting a variance from § 115-172(H)(3) of the Sussex 

County Zoning Code, which requires that a “park or campground” be at least 400 

feet from any existing dwelling.  At its nearest point, Tharros Village will be 

approximately 275 feet from the Savannah West community (Tax Map Parcel 334-

6.00-499.00). In the alternative, the Applicant seeks a determination that no 

variance is necessary because § 115-172(H)(3) is inapplicable. 

 

The County Code does not define the term “campground,” which makes it 

unclear whether Tharros Village is governed by this section. In many respects, 

Tharros Village more closely resembles a “Tenting Area,” a defined term in 

Chapter 115, although that term is not otherwise used in the Zoning Code. 

 

Unlike a traditional campground, which might include bathhouses, 

recreational amenities, and open fires, etc. Tharros Village is a managed facility 

without those features. Tharros Village does not have the noise and other safety 

concerns that § 115-172 intended to address. For that reason, even if § 115-

172(H)(3) applies, strict enforcement of the setback requirement serves no 

meaningful public interest in this case.  

 

Chapter 115 of the County Code does define “Tenting Area,” which seems 

closer to a bivouac/Tharros Village scenario.  Unfortunately, other than the 

definition itself, the term “Tenting Area” is not repeated anywhere in the Zoning 

Code. 

 

Imagine, for example, if the local Boy Scout troop planned a weeklong 

camping event on a small farm located less than 400 feet from a neighboring 

residence. Imagine further that the organizers arranged for a porta potty, a hand 

washing station, and a trash receptacle (the same things provided at Tharros 

Village).  Would the Boy Scouts’ camping event be classified as a campground 

requiring a conditional use approval or would it be classified as a tenting area that 

seems to be largely unregulated under the Zoning Code? 
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Unfortunately, wetlands to the north of the site prohibit the possibility of 

relocating the site to the north to come into compliance with § 115-172’s 

requirement that the site be at least 400 feet from an existing dwelling. However, 

Tharros Village is more of a tenting area than it is a campground. Accordingly, the 

potential for noise and the safety concerns associated with a traditional 

campground are not present at Tharros Village. For example, there are no 

bathhouses that could create odors and noise, and there are no open fires that could 

present a risk to nearby structures. Accordingly, the buffering requirements of § 

115-172, while helpful in a traditional campground setting, offer little benefit in 

the context of Tharros Village. 

 

Consequently, we are requesting variance from § 115-172(H)(3) to permit 

Tharros Village to be approximately 275 feet from the Savannah West community.  

That Section provides: 

 

§ 115-172 Special Requirements. States in relevant part as follows: 

“The following special requirements shall be conditions to approval and 

development of the indicated conditional uses:  

. . . .  

H. Park or campground for mobile campers, tents, camp trailers, touring vans and 

the like, provided that:  

. . . .  

(3) Every such area shall be at least 400 feet from any existing dwelling on 

property of other ownership and shall be at least 100 feet from any public 

road.” 

 

Legal Standard 

Under the Sussex County Zoning Code, the Board of Adjustment has 

the authority to grant a variance from zoning requirements where the 

applicant demonstrates “peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or 

exceptional hardship upon the owner of [the] property.” Sussex County 
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Code § 115-211(A)(1). This standard applies in cases involving unique 

physical conditions or exceptional circumstances that prevent the reasonable 

use of the property in conformance with the Zoning Code.  

 

A variance may not be granted simply for “convenience, profit, or as a 

caprice.” Rather, the Sussex County Code requires “demonstrable and 

exceptional hardship.” Id. 

 

Pursuant to Sussex Code § 115-211(B), “No such variance shall be 

authorized by the Board unless it finds: 

 

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, 

including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, 

or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to 

the particular property and that the unnecessary hardship is due to 

such conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally 

created by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or code in the 

neighborhood or district in which the property is located. 

 

(2) That, because of such physical circumstances or conditions, 

there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict 

conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or code and 

that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the 

reasonable use of the property. 

 

(3) That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the 

appellant. 

 

(4) That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential 

character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is 

located and not substantially or permanently impair the appropriate 

use or development of adjacent property nor be detrimental to the 

public welfare. 
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(5) That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum 

variance that will afford relief and will represent the least 

modification possible of the regulation in issue.” 

 

The current application satisfies each of the factors enumerated in the Sussex 

County Zoning Code.  

  

1. Unique Physical Circumstances or Conditions 

The property is constrained by its proximity to regulated wetlands, making full 

compliance with the 400-foot buffer requirement physically impossible. These 

environmental constraints are specific to the site and are not conditions generally 

present in the surrounding area. Because of these limitations, Tharros Village 

cannot be located any further from the neighboring residential development 

without encroaching into protected wetlands or violating other zoning constraints. 

 

2. No Reasonable Use Without the Variance 

Tharros Village successfully operated at this location during the 2024 season 

without incident or complaint, and this application seeks only to continue that use 

under the same operational framework. Without the requested relief, Tharros 

Village will be unable to resume operations in 2025, leaving vulnerable individuals 

without access to shelter or critical services. This is not a case of seeking relief for 

convenience or preference; rather, the variance is necessary to enable a reasonable 

and permitted use of the property under existing zoning provisions. 

 

3. The Hardship Is Not Self-Created 

The hardship is not the result of any action by the Applicant. The site’s physical 

limitations and the proximity of nearby residential development are preexisting 

conditions, and the Applicant has worked within the constraints of the site to 

design a responsible, compliant, and community-supported project.  

 

4. No Adverse Effect on the Neighborhood or Public Welfare 

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. The 

property is zoned General Commercial (C-1) and is located along a heavily 

traveled section of Coastal Highway. Nearby uses include medical offices, 
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commercial buildings, and service establishments. Tharros Village’s presence and 

operations are consistent with this context. Further, the project has received broad 

public support, and since the Conditional Use Application was filed in March 

2025, no public comments in opposition have been submitted. On-site 

management, security, and public health safeguards ensure the operation remains 

orderly and beneficial to the broader community. 

 

5. Minimum Variance Necessary 

The requested variance is the minimum relief necessary to allow the continued 

operation of Tharros Village in a manner consistent with County zoning and public 

welfare goals. The 275-foot separation from Savannah West represents the 

maximum feasible buffer given site constraints and ensures that the project avoids 

encroaching on regulated wetlands. No greater separation is physically possible on 

the site, and no lesser distance is sought than what is absolutely necessary to 

continue the transitional housing program. 

 

Conclusion 

Through this application, Tharros Village respectfully requests a variance 

from Sussex County Code § 115-172(H)(3) to permit the facility to be located 

approximately 275 feet from the Savannah West residential community, rather than 

the 400-foot separation otherwise required. 

 

This variance request satisfies each of the criteria required by Sussex County 

Code § 115-211 and represents a necessary and justified deviation due to the 

unique physical conditions of the site, the critical public purpose served, and the 

absence of adverse impacts to surrounding properties. 

 

In light of the charitable and public-serving nature of the project, and its role 

in furthering Sussex County’s health and housing objectives, we also respectfully 

request that the variance application fee be waived. This nonprofit initiative 

channels all available resources into providing shelter and support for the most 

vulnerable members of the community.  
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We sincerely thank the Board for its time, attention, and consideration of 

this important matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if any further 

information would be helpful in your review. 

 

Respectfully,  

       
      Alex C. Burns, Esq.  

       

       

Cc:  

 Mike Agnew, President, Tharros Village 

 Glenn C. Mandalas, Esq. 

Vince Robertson, Esq., Assistant County Attorney 
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	Agenda
	Case No. 13077 – Ernest Messick
	Case No. 13079 – Arnold & Eleanor Smith
	Case No. 13095 – Brice and Barbara Milligan
	Case No. 13096 – Colleen Shields and Helene White
	Case No. 13097 –David and Linda Vandever
	Case No. 13093 – St. Jude the Apostle Church d/b/a Code Purple

	date 1: 05/20/2025
	e-mail 3: aburns@lawbmf.com
	phone 3: (302) 645 2262
	Zip code 3: 19958
	State 3: DE
	City 3: Lewes
	A/A Address: 1413 Savannah Rd., Suite 1
	A/A Name: Brockstedt Mandalas Federico LLC 
	e-mail 2: brian.maxwell@delaware.gov
	phone 2: 
	purchase: 
	Zip Code 2: 19901
	state 2: DE
	city 2: DOVER
	Owner address: 122 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd S # 3301
	owner: State of Delaware, Office of Management and Budget 
	e-mail 1: codepurple@stjudelewes.org
	phone1: 215-290-2689
	Zip Code 1: 19958
	state 1: DE
	city 1: Lewes
	applicant address: 152 Tulip Drive
	applicant: St Jude the Apostle Church D/B/A Code Purple 
	zoning: C-1
	map #: 334-6.00-526.01
	request: Tharros Village is requesting a variance from Section 115-172(H)(3) that a “park or campground” be at least 400 feet from any existing dwelling.  At its nearest point, Tharros Village will be approximately 275 feet from the Savannah West community. In the alternative, Tharros Village is requesting a determination that Section 115-172(H)(3) is inapplicable because Tharros Village is a Tenting Area as defined by the Code. 
	site address: 18006 Coastal Highway, Lewes DE 19958
	Appeal: Off
	Admin Variance: Off
	Proposed: Off
	SUE: Off
	Existing Condition: Off
	Variance: Yes
	minimum: Te variance will permit the village to begin at 300 feet rather than the required 400 feet from the nearest dwelling. 

	character: The change will not alter anything in the neighborhood, the zoning requirement is specifically for a "campground" and Tharros Village is not a campground as is generally understood, rather it models a "bivouac" model used by the military, tents in rows and columns, no fires of any kind, no load music that would result in complaints from neighbors, no alcohol, drugs, aggressive animals permitted in the village

	not applicant: No the situation was not created by the applicant, the limitation is the wetlands that runs along the perimeter of the property for whch we have petitioned P&Z for a conditional use permit. The Wetlands and a tree covered slope approaching the wetland limits the Tharros Village from moving further away from the dwelling. 


	developed: Same answer; The 0.5 acres is backed up against a wet land and can not be moved further away from the neighborhood dwelling to maintain the necessary 400 feet distance, it is currently at 300 feet. The front of the Tharros Village is 300 feet from the dwelling and the back (furthest from the dwelling) is 400 feet from the dwelling.

	uniqueness: The parcel under consideration is 0.5 acres and is backed up against a wet land and can not be moved further away from the neighborhood dwelling to maintain the necessary 400 feet distance, it is currently at 300 feet. The front of the Tharros Village is 300 feet from the dwelling and the back is 400 feet from the dwelling. 


